
minutes of tHe parisH council meeting
Tuesday 10 sepTember 2024, 7.30pm Village Hall

parish Councillors simon richards (Chairman), Ian bowman, dianne Kirk, rick scholes
Clerk Susan Turner. Guest County Cllr Tim Davies

2024.
44 Welcome & apologies

apologies James Ashmore, brenda Hunt, Ward Cllr Anne Crampton.

45 puBlic session  No members of the public present.

46 minutes of preVious meeting of 16 July agreed and signed.

47 Declarations of interest in items on the agenda, none.

48 reports to meeting County Cllr Tim Davies’ report
.1 Highways issues raised at last meeting map detailing regular flooding points on

the roads forwarded to Highways engineer. (Causeway corner of Heckfield
roundabout; Causeway at junction with a33; b3349 north of Heckfield roundabout;
Laundry Lane into b3359.) Trees on HCC land between school Lane and b3349
owned by County – feedback received that these thought not to be problem.

.2 Hcc finances Next financial year 2025/26 is ok; beyond that looking at potential
for a section 114 (‘bankruptcy’) notice. ‘If Government hadn’t capped Council Tax
rises, wouldn’t have the problem.’ See appenDiX i notes on S114 Notices.

Issuing a s114 Notice doesn’t provided a magic wand – and local authorities can’t go
‘bankrupt’ as such – still need to solve the problems. possibilities are to cut back
services as County is doing, look at assets, or an influx of funds from Government
which unlikely as so many in the same boat. sooner or later will look at Council Tax.

.3 police

i yateley police station is due to re-open to the public in November. a note on Hart
North Fb page (02 sept) that refurbishment has begun on the front counter area.
(Not known what the opening hours will be.)

ii paCT meetings and request for these to be re-started, included in email to donna
Jones. attending a meeting tomorrow (11 september) with yateley Town Council.
This is ‘town’ not ‘rural’ but the same police. pCC advice was to speak to district
Commander, will find out who this is.

.4 a30  breach in the sewer pipe beyond the Crooked billet towards Hartley Wintney.
Thames Water fixed, put camera down and found more breaches. message from
Thames Water, will be fixed in a week’s time – will put in a temporary overland sewer.

.5 school buses to robert mays – question from Cllr davies. Noted that County plans
the route based on where students live – if notify them, they will sort out.

49 Village Hall anD cottages 

.1 summer volunteer days – Twelve people the first day – half a dozen from hotel,
three from Village Hall, three from Heckfield. stripping window frames, re-laying the
patio, gutters cleared, garden strimmed, a skip to remove rubbish. all windows
primed all need gloss coat. Front door painted, new window mirror in reception area.

TO reCOrd Thanks to Highfield House and volunteers. Further volunteer days organised.

TO NOTe Village Hall Committee’s HMH Enhancement Programme 2024-25, sT to circulate.

.2 Village Hall broadband – Waiting on accountants to present the Village Hall
accounts and update the Charity website.

.3 Website – Village Hall Committee looking to host its own website (costs in the
regain of £20 per year to host domain, c £120 for website). The Village Hall presently
has a page on the parish Council website which could be expanded.

aCTION To supply parish Council website login for Village Hall users (sT).
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.4 energy efficiency and grants

1. application to VCse fund submitted on behalf of Village Hall (as advised by HCC)
for HVaC system including air sourced heat pump.

2. parish Council application submitted to HCC parish & Town Council investment
fund. For Led lighting, destratification fans, secondary glazing. decision due October.

3. HCC application requires additional funding source, to apply to aCre (action with
Communities in rural england) for 20% of the funding.

aCTION To look for further grant funding and costings for Ground sourced Heat pumps – sT.

.5 governance To review Village Hall Trust deed of 1931 with a view to updating. To
investigate registering Village Hall land with Land registry. rs, Ib.

50 Village upKeep

.1 rights of way maintenance

i Fp Cutting report 2024
1 Fp 8 from Laundry Lane south to Kiln Farm (Cut by Coldpiece Farm (June/July?))
2 Fp 4 from Laundry Lane east to b3011 (Cut Lm 06 July)
3 Coldpiece Wood permissive path  (Cut Lm 06 July)
4 Fp 502 from Wellington Country park to stables (Cut Lm 05 aug)
5 Fp 2 from church to a33 – each end as middle is okay (Cut Lm 05 aug)
6 Track 503 from devils Highway south to mill Lane. (Cut Lm 05 aug)
7 roadside footway to New Inn (Cut Lm 05 aug).

ii Fallen trees / branches Coldpiece Wood / path to New Inn (Cut Lm 15 July).

iii Coldpiece Wood path – Lm did a good job of clearing. brambles beginning to
encroach again. action rs and Ib will cut back.

iv alabama rot warning sign – on Fp2 leading to a33 from Church.

sign placed by parish Council last winter, whether to remove? potential for the
disease everywhere, in every county. (more prevalent in wet weather.)

aGreed To leave the signs in place.

v Fp 501 north side of dukes meadow, regularly maintained by – management
Company (?)

.2 gate on fp4 broken metal kissing gate from Fp4 leading onto b3011. Logged on
HCCCs map. email received from HCC Countryside services (18 July) confirming:

- Gates are landowner responsibility.
- Gates that are marked on the definitive map (which this is) have to be there unless the

landowner choses to remove.
- It is for the landowner to remove/ fix/ replace, or to give permission for same.
- The landowner has a duty to maintain gates so not an obstruction to walkers.
- HCCCs offer to contact landowner.
- HCCCs offer to subsequently form a Volunteer working party.

aCTION Contact Coldpiece Farm re gate, and also ask if it can be moved in from the road, sr.

.3 church lane south – scalpings  Lm scheduled Thursday 03 October.

51 HigHWaYs

.1 Highways and maintenance

i Flooding and tree issues reported via Cllr davies, see item 48.1.

ii road maintenance – There has been progress. On school Lane, the cones have
gone, new white paint with arrows and marking around the potholes. potholes on the
Causeway have been fixed.

iii road signs – where broken or obscured, to record and log on HCC website.
Lengthsman can clear and clear roads signs providing not in dangerous location. 

.2 Highways and traffic

i drifting on the Wellington roundabout – Three men a Thursday morning all going
around together; two instances last month. New contact at Hart, keep reporting to
Hart. Note to also report to police website.



ii racing on a33 generally Friday and saturday; needs a police speed van to visit, just
the once. The bike issue is generally at weekend when good weather, bank holiday.
Not so much when the weather is bad. Noisy, modified exhausts, not road legal.
Constantly report to police website. 

52 finance

.1 confirmation of external audit 2023/24 with invoice – awaited from bdO LLp. 

.2 accounts to date appenDiX ii  reconciliation at 30 august = £17,825.84.
payments since last meeting

9 Clerk salay – July £300.00
10 ICO – data protection register £35.00
11 Clerk salay – august £300.00

payments pending 
GoFundme – for action for Kids £250.00
bdO LLp – external audit £252.00

.3 Budget review – appenDiX iii. No recent change; allows for £8K towards Village
Hall/Cottages, £2K towards ‘Village upkeep’, £500 towards a Community event.

53 planning
.1 parish planning applications  update on recent applications appenDiX iV.

New application for discussion

24/01723/FuL (Validated 10 sept 2024) dukes Field Cottage, Norton road, riseley. erection
of a three bedroom dwellinghouse with associated car and cycle parking, access, refuse
storage and landscaping following demolition of the existing Old school House.

aGreed ‘The Old school House’ is not a former dwelling. The parish Council is opposed to
ongoing attempts to further develop this line of green space, the devils Highway
land, which divides the built form of Heckfield and riseley; the proposal involves loss
of mature native trees abutting a TpO woodland. sT to respond accordingly.

.2 nppf consultation and new standard method housing figures

mHLG’s NppF Consultation to 11.45pm on 24 september 2024.

www.gov.uk/government/consultations/proposed-reforms-to-the-national-planning-
policy-framework-and-other-changes-to-the-planning-system

Headline is the new standard method calculation. previous Government’s standard
Housing assessment method was based on demographics and an ‘affordability ratio’.

The New Government’s standard method is based on current housing stock and a
stronger affordability uplift; this (on one calculation) gives Hart a proposed allocation
of 734 (homes per annum).

proposed sm figure (per 1,000) 17
proposed sm figure 734
Current sm figure 279
Current Local plan figure 432
average delivery (3-year average) 580

Hart’s current Local plan was adopted 30 april 2020, thus the Five-year review is due
spring next year and will need to account for new standard method housing figures
as per the outcome of the Consultation.

parish Council response to the consultation to include some positive comment but, in
particular, opposition to: 
(Q6) strengthening the presumption in favour of development
(Q7) reintroducing a mandatory five year housing land supply
(Q9) reintroducing the 5% buffer
(Q16-19) the concept and application of an affordability uplift
(Q82) removing the footnote text:

‘The availability of agricultural land used for food production should be considered,
alongside other policies in this Framework, when deciding what sites are most appropriate
for development’

(Q103) transitional arrangements preventing regulation 18 and most regulation 19 plans
proceeding to examination under the current (dec 2023) NppF and housing numbers.
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54 furtHer reports / upDates

.1 remembrance day wreath

i Options to lay wreath

1 Church has requested the parish Council wreath be laid in the Church.
2 Village Hall memorial well (as per HMH Enhancement Programme 2024/25) 
3 Cemetery as laid the previous few years.

aGreed To lay wreath in Church as requested.

ii reference the single use plastic disc in the traditional rbL ‘poppy appeal’ wreath.

aGreed To order two small locally-made wreaths at £40 each. action sr.
also to match the usual donation of £25 for the rbL wreath.

.2 community event IB Report – Mythicals, band in Village Hall Nov 16th; bring own
food and drink; previously played in Leather bottle, Covers 90s, 80s, 70s; indications
will be very successful; if case not, parish Council agreed to underwrite up to £500.
actions – all to advertise – Noticeboards, local businesses, Fb etc. Tickets £20, £15
before 16 October.

www.tickettailor.com/events/heckfieldmemorialhall/1375081

.3 Defibrillator

i Noted the New Inn defibrillator needs to be better advertised and signed.

ii defibrillator for Village Hall. Cllr davies agreed in principle for a grant request to his
devolved budget.

aGreed To apply to Cllr davies County Councillor grants budget. action sT.

55 neXt meeting October date TbC, Village Hall

Meeting close 9.10pm with thanks to all
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appenDiX i  ImpLICaTIONs OF a seCTION 114 NOTICe

www.instituteforgovernment.org.uk/explainer/local-authority-section-114-notices

a s114 notice is a local authority equivalent of ‘bankcrupcy’  – but Local authorities can’t
go ‘bankrupt’ as such. a s114 notice from the Finance Officer indicates that expenditure
is to become ‘unlawful’ as per the Local Government Finance act 1988 – most likely
because expenditure is expected to exceed available income for a particular financial year.

Once a section 114 notice is issued, the authority may not incur new spending unless the
Finance Officer permits it – and must find a way to balance the budget while maintaining
statutory services and honouring existing contracts. 

Options are cuts to non-statutory services – as per the recent ‘Future services provision’
consultation; also reallocating budgets. Capital and resource budgets  are supposed to
remain separate – but Government can grant a ‘capitalisation direction’ to allow a local
authority to use its existing capital budgets to cover day-to-day spending. This is often
the response to a section 114 notice.

‘Capitalisation directions’ also allow councils to use assets sales, usually to be returned to
their capital budgets, or borrow more to fund day-to-day costs. Neither of these are
sustainable approaches to funding local authority services. Neither approach solves the
underlying problems of insufficient funding and rising demand for councils’ services.

Government has allowed some local authorities that have issued section 114 notices the
power to raise council tax above the 5% limit. In 2023/24, the government allowed
Croydon to raise its rates to 15%, and Thurrock and slough to 10%.

If Government chose to, it could provide local authorities with funding to cover their in-
year deficits or to repay some of their loans. but this is rare. Government can also
intervene in the local authority management. (This can happen without a section 114,
but is a common outcome of a notice.)

appenDiX iV  pLaNNING updaTe – HeCKFIeLd – 10 sepT 2024

neW applications neW since last meeting of 16 July

24/01723/FuL (Validated 10 sep 2024) dukes Field Cottage, Norton road riseley. erection
of a three bedroom dwellinghouse with associated car and cycle parking, access,
refuse storage and landscaping following demolition of the existing Old school House

24/01714/LbC (Validated 21 aug 2024) Heckfield House, Church Lane. Creation of a new
opening within an existing wall for French doors. No objection

24/01673/HOu (Validated 22 aug 2024) Heckfield, Church Lane. erection of a tennis court
within existing walled garden. No objection

24/01558/Ca (approve 02 sept, Validated 02 aug 2024) 26 Church Lane  T1 - pear -Fell

applications penDing, recentlY DeciDeD

24/01354/FuL (pending Validated 03 Jul 2024) burlington, bramshill road. erection of a
replacement dwelling and a triple bay garage, following the demolition of six buildings,
including the existing dwelling, two barns and three stable blocks. The application site,
which covers the area of pdL, mixed use residential and equestrian, is to be residential
in use. Comment re lack of green energy provision

appeals

appeaL IN prOGress app/N1730/W/24/3347208 (start date 13 august 2024) Hart ref
24/00033/reFuse (08 July 2024) burlington bramshill road. erection of a
replacement dwelling and detached triple garage, following the demolition of six
buildings, including the existing dwelling, two barns and three stables.

appeaL dIsmIssed (07 august) app/N1730/W/23/3331263 Hart ref 23/00062/reFuse
(13 Oct 2023) Coldpiece Farm. erection of 10 floodlights, each 6m high, around the
existing manège.
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£4,075.59

Date received Payee Description Precept Grant Returned funds VAT reclaim Interest Total

11/04/24 Hart DC Parish Precept £16,000.00 £16,000.00

2024-25 Metrobank Inst Access Bank interest £89.21 £89.21

Total £16,000.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £89.21 £16,089.21
April 2018 £2.73

£16,089.21

£4,075.59 April £14.43 !"#

£16,089.21 May $%&'(% )*+

£2,338.96 June $%,'-. /0"

£17,825.84 1234 $%,'.5 167

8292:# $%,'-, ;0<
£218.33 =0># ?6@

£17,607.51 TOTAL £89.21

£17,825.84

£355.60

METRO Business instant access
TOTAL ACCOUNTS

VAT to claim from last year =

Bal brought forward 1st April 2024
Plus income
Minus expenditure
Balance
BANK RECONCILIATION
Metro Current  

 HECKFIELD PARISH COUNCIL INCOME 2024/25 - 30 August
  Balance brought forward 1st April 2024

RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS SUMMARY AB8)CAD)EFGF=E

Date 
invoice Date Paid Supplier Description Salary Finance / 

Governance
Community Maintenance / 

Access
Village Hall    
maint/nce VAT Total

1 08/04/24 26/04/24 HALC/NALC Subscription 2024/25 £276.00 £276.00

2 April 26/04/24 Clerk Salary - April 2024 !"##$## £300.00

3 01/05/24 08/05/24 Larkstel Bins Apri-Sept 2024x13 £195.00 £39.00 £234.00

4 27/04/24 01/06/24 Zurich Insurance PC  Insurance 2024-25 £218.96 £218.96

5 April 01/06/24 Clerk Salary - May 2024 !"##$## £300.00

6 June 30/06/24 Clerk Salay - June !%&#$## £120.00

7 June 30/06/24 HMRC PAYE-Tax-Apri-May-Jun !%'#$## £180.00

8 27/06/24 15/07/24 Peter Brown Internal audit £75.00 £75.00

9 July 27/07/24 Clerk Salay - July !"##$## £300.00

10 16/08/24 16/08/24 ICO Data Protection Reg £35.00 £35.00

11 Aug 29/08/24 Clerk Salay - Aug !"##$## £300.00

£1,500.00 £604.96 £195.00 £0.00 £0.00 £39.00 £2,338.96
£2,338.96

 HECKFIELD PARISH COUNCIL - EXPENDITURE 2024/2025 -29-Aug

Totals:

appenDiX ii – accounts to Date
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Item 22/23            
Year End

23/24            
Year End

INCOME
Precept £16,000.00 £16,000.00 £16,000.00 £16,000.00

Grant funding £1,000.00 £2,750.00
Returned funds-VH £9,850.00
VillageHall-PTCI-grant £1,495.00
Bank interest £44.14 £72.14 £89.21 £150.00
VAT reclaim £1,848.80 £3,544.63 £394.60
Total Income £28,742.94 £23,861.77 £16,089.21 £16,544.60

EXPENDITURE
Salary £2,700.00 £3,600.00 £1,500.00 £3,600.00
Finance/Governance £600.97 £994.26 £604.96 £1,000.00
Community £103.00 £494.00 £195.00 £500.00
Expenses £500.00
Training £300.00
Churchyard £325.00
Village-access/upkeep £435.00 £1,335.00 £2,000.00
Devil's Highway
VH - maintenance £114.42
VH-Energy-efficiency £1,495.00
VH & COTTAGE-1 £37,017.27 £17,835.15
VH & COTTAGE-2 £8,000.00
Defib £1,444.00
VAT £2,031.74 £1,835.49 £39.00 £39.00

Total Expenditure £43,327.40 £29,032.90 £2,338.96 £15,939.00

SURPLUS/DEFICIT !"#$%&#'#( !%$")"'"* !"*$)%+',% !(+%'(+

BALANCE !-$,#('), !#$+)%'%- !")$&,%'&# !#$(&"'"-

2023/24    
LATEST 

ESTIMATE      
29 AUG

2024/25    
TO DATE      
29 AUG

HPC YEAR END COMPARISON

appenDiX iii – BuDget upDate


